REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE

The initial School Department-proposed FY ‘16 Operating Budget reflected a “needs-based”
philasophy, with attention to ongoing enrollment growth, mandated programs and required services,
provisions for maintenance and facilities requirements and other requests for programs and resources
to meet the unique academic, physical, and social/emotional needs of HPS students. The
recommended budget does fund contractual obligations, anticipated market increases for goods and
services, and projected costs for maintaining existing programs and services. As well, several new
initiatives were proposed by the Administration for School Committee consideration. As in the past, the
School Committee and School Department have continued to advocate for school funding that
represents a reasonable balance between achieving and maintaining the Town's long term financial
objectives and providing an adequate level of financial support for important Town and public school
services. We acknowledge the leadership and collaboration of the Chairs of the Board of Selectmen,
the Advisory Committee and its Education Subcommittee, and the Schooi Committee; and we
recognize the work and cooperation of their respective memberships and staff in striking the
compromise that the ultimately recommended FY *16 budget represents.

Town Meeting is asked by the Advisory Committee to approve an appropriation of $45,413,720 to
operate the schools next year, an increase of 4.42% from the FY "15 allocation. The recommended
Capital Budget for the HPS is $988,480, including funds to improve an asset shared by several Town
departments.

The FY "6 School Committee-proposed budget included growth-related additional staffing, such as for
middle school classroom instruction and elementary specialist teacher FTEs in PE, music and Spanish.
Added service hours to address middle and high school health office coverage, clerical and technology
support needs, and language lab oversight were included. Also proposed was a new Facilities and
Procurement Manager role for managing the complexity of a growing list of facilities and project
planning and oversight needs.

Net special education costs are projected to be up for 2015-2016--a combination of higher out of district
tuitions, increased need for paraeducator support for in-district children with disabilities, and a decrease
in the Circuit Breaker reimbursements being received from the State in FY ‘15 to offset expected
tuitions in next year's budget. The School Committee is appreciative of the Advisory Committee’s
understanding of the need to fully fund this portion of the FY 16 budget.

FY '16 reflects the first year of a full day kindergarten initiative after years of study and development.
The related budget costs include salaries for additional classroom and specialist teachers and
paraeducator FTEs that will be needed to expand the now two-hour, thirty-five minute day to a full day.
The incremental costs will be offset, in this pilot funding year, by parent-paid tuitions that are based
upon a state-approved, income-based sliding scale resulting in no impact to the operating budget
bottom line.

More detailed information about the proposed budget for FY ‘16 is available on the HPS website
(hinghamschoois.org); click on Administration and then select Business Operations on the pull down
menu.

HINGHAM SCHOOL COMMITTEE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
Raymond C. Estes, Chair Andy Shafter Dorothy Gale, Ph.D.
Carol M. Falvey, Vice Chair Dennis Friedman

Edward Schreier D.D.S., Secretary  Liza O'Reilly
Caryl Falvey



ACCOLUINT ACCOUNT TITLE

1100
1200
2200
2300
2350
2400
2410
2450
2500
2700
2800
3200
3300
3510
3520
4416
4520
4130
4210
4220
4230
5160
7000
2100B
23008
23508
24008
27008
2800B
33008
9100B
3300E
9100E

School Committee
Adminisiration
Principals

Teaching

Professional Development
Textbooks

Instructional Equipment
Instructional Technology
Library

Counseling
Psychological Services
Health Services
Transportation

Athletics

Other Student Activity
Custodial

Heating of Buildings
Utilities

Maintenance of Grounds
Plant Maintenance
Repairs of Equipment
Employee Retirement

Non-nstructional Equipment

Sped Supervision

Sped Instruction

Sped Prof. Development
Sped Textbooks

Sped Counseling

Sped Psychological Services

Sped Transportation

Sped Programs w/ other Districts

Vocational Transportation
Vocational Tuition
Allowance for increases
Sub-Total

Other tems

Total Budgset

Hingham Public Schools
Final FY 2016 Budget

Base Base
Budget Budget Budget Budget INCREASE %

2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 DECREASE Change
$45,850 $46,850 $46,850 $51,850 $5,000
$846,853 $900,081 $929,630 $980,687 $51,056
$1,760,477 $2,019,205 $2,038,765 $2,153,32¢ $114,564
318,645,917 $10,432,387 $20,173,486 $21,231,308 $1,057,822
$185,100 $187,000 $212,590 $223,340 $10,750
$237,137 $264,066 $286,586 $350,533 $63,947
811,500 $22,700 $30,661 $37,390 $€,738
$585,947 $710,368 §754,310 $817.251 $62,942
$537,159 $600,901 $634,320 $630,765 -$3,555
$876,234 $931,807 $1,008,539 $1,032,116 $23,576
$328,454 $338,448 $489,640 $507,980 $18,320
$477 485 $487,883 $510,258 $558,856 $49,597
$1,236,613 31,298,185 $1,293,024 $1,271,327 -$21,697
$585,919 $556,212 $605,994 $625,431 $19,438
$94,705 $1032,041 $119,767 $121,822 §2,055
§1,328,369 $1,442,428 $1,545,001 - $1,618,691 $74,690
$458,369 $465,368 $551,022 466,322 -$84,700
$732,145 $724,333 $863,924 5858 641 -$5,283
$13,478 $27,288 $62,788 $55,882 513,908
$718,640 $757,748 $812,2886 5895,046 $82,760
$107,370 $106,053 $106,550 $110,491 $3,941
$75,792 $63,518 $23,755 75,940 $52,185
0 0 o} 0 30
$238,244 $241,600 $252,862 $246.107 -$6,760
$5,457,81% 35,667,476 $5,948,319 86,180,030 $230,711
$10,700 $9,900 $9,800 $89,900 30
5800 $900 $900 $900 $D
$3B88,316 $405,603 $494,426 $515,662 $21,237
$231,753 $245,277 §248,714 $261,237 $12,523
$627,287 $573,011 $562,563 $588,774 $26,212
$3,543,599 $3,255,628 $2,496,457 $2,886,218 $389,761
$10,400 $10,400 §10,400 $10,400 $0
$135,108 §$127,892 $84,548 $37,511 -$47,038
$21,671 $53,557 $273,887 30 -$273,887

$40,567,321 $41,838,228 $43,490,722 $45,413,720 $1,822,988 4.42%
50 30 $0 $0 $0

$40,567,321 541,838,228 $43,450,722 $45,413,720 31,922,998  4.42%
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HINGHAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Approved School Committee Budget
Regular Education, Special Education, Vo-Tech Budget Breakdown

Budget Budaei Budget  Increase Y
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TITLE 2013-2014 2014-2015 20156-2016 {Decrease} Change
1100 School Committee 546,850 548,850 $51,850 $5,000
1200 Administration $900,081 $925,630 $980,687 $51.056
2260 Principals $2,018,205 $2,038,765 $2,153,329 $114,564
2300 Teaching $19,132,387 $20,173,486 $21,23%,308 1,057,822
2350 Professional Development §187,000 $242,590 $223,340 $10,750
2400 Texthooks $264,066 $286,585 $350,533 $63,947
2410 Instructiona!l Equipment $22.700 $30,661 $37,388 $8,738
2450 Instructional Technology $710.356 $754,310 817,254 £62,842
2500 Library $600,901 $634,320 $630,765 -$3,555
2700 Counseling $951,807 $1,008,538 $1,0632,116 $23,578
2800 Psychological Services $3309,448 $482,640 £507.960Q 518,320
3200 Heaith Sarvices 5487843 $510,258 $558 856 849,587
3300 Transportation $1,298,185 $1,293,624 54,271,327 -$21,697
3510 Athletics $596,212 $605,994 $625,431 $19.438
3520 Other Student Activity £103,041 £118,767 $121,822 $2,055
4110 Custodial $1,£42, 428 51,545,001 $1,619,691 $74,690
4429 Heating of Buildings $485,388 $551,022 $466,322 -584,700
4130 Utilities $724,333 $863,924 $858,641 -$5,283
4210 Malmtenance of Grounds §27,288 $69,788 §55,882 -§13,906
4220 Plant Maintenance $757.,748 $812,288 $895,046 $82,760
4230 Repairs of Eguipment $106,053 $106,550 $116,491 $3,941
5400 Employee Retirement $63,518 $23,755 $75,540 $52,185
7000 Non-Instructional Equipment i} 0 0 $0
Allowance for incraases $53,557 $273,887 50 -$273,887
Totai Reguiar Education £31,300,452 $33,380,634 $34,676,887 £1,296 353 3.88%
21008 Sped Supervision 241,680 3252852 §£245,102 55,760
2500B Sped Instruction 55,887 476 5,845 350 6,180,030 5230711
23508 Sped Prof. Development £5,800 53,300 8,900 54
24008 Sped Textboaks 3800 900 $200 S0
2700B Bped Counssiing §405 633 5454 425 $515,662 §21.237
28005 Sped Paychofogical Services §245 277 52435714 §261,237 512,523
33608 Sped Transwportation 5573011 $582,553 $588,774 526,212
94008 Sped Prog wiother Districis $3,255,628 §7,438,457 $2,888,218 $389,78%
Total Bpecial Educalion 540,380 455 §10,045,138 $10,888,822 $673,683 6,73%
3300E Vocational Transportation $10,400 $10,400 $10,400 80
9100E Vocational Tuition §127,882 $84,545 $37,511 -§47,038
Total Votech $138,282 $94 048 $47,911 -$47,038 -49.54%
Total Budget $41.838.228 §43!420122g $45,413, 720 $1 922,993 4.42%
91712015
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